
SNAP* Leishmania 
Lo SNAP Leishmania è un saggio immunoenzimatico per la ricerca degli anticorpi 
della Leishmania donovani o Leishmania infantum (L. donovani o L. infantum) nel 
sangue intero, nel siero o nel plasma del cane.

Precauzioni e avvertenze 
• Tutte le scorie vanno adeguatamente decontaminate prima dell'eliminazione.

• Non mischiare i componenti dei kit aventi lotti diversi.

• Non usare un dispositivo SNAP che sia stato attivato prima di inserirvi il campione.

• Fare riferimento alla scheda di sicurezza specifica del paese per l’identificazione  
 dei pericoli regionali.

Conservazione 
I dispositivi SNAP ed i reagenti per l'analisi vanno conservati a temperature comprese 
fra 2–8°C. Tutti i componenti devono essere a temperatura ambiente (18–25°C) prima 
dell'esecuzione dell'analisi - Non riscaldare.

Componenti del kit 

Articolo Reagente Quantità Quantità

1 Coniugato anti-Leishmania: HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 Dispositivo SNAP 10 30

Reagenti contenuti in ciascun dispositivo:

Soluzione di lavaggio 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Soluzione di substrato 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Altri componenti: pipette di trasferimento, provette per campione e rastrelliera per reagenti

ATTENZIONE

Coniugato / Soluzione di lavaggio - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/
P333+P313: Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea. Nocivo per gli 
organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata. Evitare di respirare la nebbia/i 
vapori. Indossare guanti protettivi. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: 
lavare abbondantemente con acqua. In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: 
consultare un medico.

Soluzione di substrato - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea. Indossare guanti protettivi.  
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua.  
In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.

Informazioni sul campione 
• I campioni devono trovarsi a temperatura ambiente (18–25°C) prima di iniziare la  
 procedura di analisi.

• In questa analisi si possono usare siero o plasma, freschi, precedentemente  
 congelati o conservati a temperature comprese fra 2–8°C. 

• Il siero o il plasma possono essere conservati a temperature comprese fra 2–8°C  
 per un mas simo di 7 giorni. Per periodi di conservazione più lunghi, il campione  
 va congelato (-20°C o temperature inferiori). 

• Campioni precedentemente congelati o più vecchi vanno centrifugati prima dell'uso.

• Campioni emolizzati o lipemici non pregiudicheranno i risultati.

• Acido etilendiamino tetracetico (EDTA) o eparina nel plasma non pregiudicheranno  
 i risultati.

• Si può usare sangue intero. Il sangue intero deve essere anticoagulato (per es.  
 con EDTA, eparina) e può essere usato fresco o dopo la refrigerazione a 2–8°C  
 per un massimo di una settimana.

Procedura del test  

1. Usando la pipetta fornita, trasferire 2 gocce di  
 campione (sangue intero, siero o plasma) nella  
 provetta per campione.

2. Tenendo il flacone in posizione verticale,  
 aggiungere 6 gocce di coniugato alla  
 provetta per campione.

3. Incappucciare la provetta per campione e  
 miscelare delicatamente il campione mediante  
 capovolgimento della provetta per 3–5 volte.

4. Porre il dispositivo di analisi su una superficie piana.  
 Inserire il contenuto della provetta per campione  
 nel pozzetto del campione, facendo attenzione a  
 non schizzarlo al di fuori del pozzetto. Il campione  
 fluirà attraverso la finestra dei risultati, raggiungendo  
 il cerchio di attivazione in circa 30–60 secondi.  
 Una parte del campione potrebbe restare nel  
 pozzetto del campione. Osservare attentamente  
 lo sviluppo di colore nel cerchio di attivazione.

• APPENA il colore appare nel cerchio di attivazione, premere con  
 fermezza verso il basso l'attivatore fino a quando non resta a filo  
 con il corpo del dispositivo. 

 
  
 NOTA: alcuni campioni potrebbero non fluire nel cerchio di attivazione entro 
 60 secondi, e quindi il cerchio potrebbe non cambiare colore. In questo  
 caso, premere l'attivatore dopo che il campione è passato attraverso la  
 finestra dei risultati.

• Tenere il dispositivo orizzontale per assicurare risultati precisi.

5. Attendere 6 minuti. Leggere il risultato.

 NOTA: il controllo positivo potrebbe svilupparsi prima, ma i risultati non sono  
 completi prima che siano trascorsi 6 minuti.

Interpretazione dei risultati dell'analisi 
Per determinare i risultati dell'analisi, leggere le 
macchie di reazione nella finestra dei risultati.  
La coloration des spots-indicateurs est 
proportionnelle à la concentration en anticorps  
de Leishmania de l’échantillon. Se nella macchia  
del controllo positivo non si sviluppa colore,  
ripetere l'analisi.

Reazione con controllo negativo

La macchia del controllo negativo serve a proteggere contro falsi positivi e 
contribuisce ad indicare che il dosaggio è stato eseguito in modo corretto.

Risultati non validi

• Sfondo 
 Se il campione viene lasciato scorrere oltre il cerchio di attivazione, potrebbe  
 generare un colore di sfondo. Un leggero colore di sfondo è normale.  
 Tuttavia, se lo sfondo colorato oscura il risultato dell'analisi, ripetere l'analisi.

• Nessuno sviluppo di colore 
 Se il controllo positivo non sviluppa colore, ripetere l'analisi.

SNAP* Leishmania 
O Kit para detecção de anticorpos da Leishmania canina é um ensaio 
imunoenzimático para a detecção in vitro de anticorpos da Leishmania donovani ou  
da Leishmania infantum (L. donovani ou L. infantum) no soro, plasma, ou sangue  
total caninos.

Precauções e Advertências 
• Todos os resíduos devem ser descontaminados adequadamente antes do descarte.

• Não misturar componentes de kits com números de lote diferentes.

• Não use um dispositivo SNAP que tenha sido ativado antes do acréscimo 
da amostra.

• Consultar a Ficha de Informações de Segurança do Produto específica para o país 
para a identificação de riscos locais.

Armazenagem 
Dispositivos SNAP e reagentes de teste permanecem estáveis até a data de vencimento 
quando armazenados a uma temperatura entre 2–8°C. Todos os componentes devem 
estar à temperatura ambiente (18–25°C) antes da execução do teste - NÃO AQUEÇA.

Componentes do kit 

Item Reagente Quantidade Quantidade

1 Conjugado Anti-Leishmania: HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 Dispositivo SNAP 10 30

Reagentes contidos em cada dispositivo:

Solução de lavagem 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Solução de substrato 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Outros componentes: pipetas de transferência, frascos de amostra e um suporte de reagentes

ATENÇÃO

Conjugdo / Solução de lavagem - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica cutânea. Nocivo para os organismos aquáticos 
com efeitos duradouros. Evitar respirar as névoas/ vapores. Usar luvas de protecção. 
SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e água abundantes. 
Em caso de irritação ou erupção cutânea: consulte um médico.

Solução de substrato - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Pode provocar uma 
reacção alérgica cutânea. Usar luvas de protecção. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO 
COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e água abundantes. Em caso de irritação ou 
erupção cutânea: consulte um médico.

Informações a respeito das amostras 
• As amostras devem estar à temperatura ambiente (18–25°C) antes do início do 

procedimento de teste.

• Soro ou plasma, fresco, congelado anteriormente ou armazenado a uma 
temperatura entre 2–8°C, podem ser utilizados neste teste.

• O soro ou o plasma podem ser armazenados por um período de até 7 dias a uma 
temperatura entre 2–8°C. Para armazenagem por períodos mais longos, a amostra 
deve ser congelada (-20°C ou menos).

• Amostras congeladas ou que não sejam frescas devem ser centrifugadas antes 
do uso.

• Amostras hemolisadas ou lipêmicas não afetarão os resultados.

• EDTA ou heparina no plasma não afetarão os resultados.

• Pode-se utilizar sangue total. O sangue total deve ser utilizado com algum 
anticoagulante (ex: EDTA, heparina) e pode ser utilizado fresco ou após 
refrigeração a uma temperatura de 2–8°C por um período de até uma semana.

Procedimento de teste  

1. Ao utilizar a pipeta fornecida, transfira  
2 gotas de amostra (sangue total, soro  
ou plasma) para o frasco de amostra.

2. Ao segurar o frasco na vertical, adicione 
6 gotas de conjugado a frasco de amostra.

3. Tampe o frasco de amostra e misture completamente  
invertendo o frasco de 3 a 5 vezes.

4. Coloque o dispositivo em uma superfície plana.  
Adicione o conteúdo do frasco de amostra à  
Cavidade da Amostra. Tenha cuidado para não 
derramar o conteúdo fora da Cavidade da Amostra.  
A amostra fluirá através da Janela de Resultado e 
atingirá o Círculo de Ativação em aproximadamente 
30–60 segundos. Um pouco da amostra pode 
permanecer na Cavidade da Amostra.  
Observe com atenção quanto à presença de  
amostra ou da cor azul no Círculo de Ativação.

• No momento em que alguma coloração aparecer no Círculo de Ativação, 
pressione o ativador com firmeza até que ele esteja rente ao corpo do 
dispositivo. 

 

NOTA: algumas amostras poderão não fluir até o Círculo de Ativação no período 
de 60 segundos e, portanto, o círculo poderá não ter sua coloração alterada. 
Neste caso, pressione o ativador depois que a amostra houver fluído através da 
Janela de Resultado.

• Mantenha o dispositivo na horizontal para garantir resultados corretos.

5. Leia o resultado do teste em 6 minutos. 

 NOTA: o controle positivo poderá se desenvolver antes disto, mas os resultados 
não estarão completos antes de 6 minutos.

Como interpretar os resultados dos testes 
Para determinar o resultado do teste, leia os pontos 
de reação na Janela do Resultado. O desenvolvimento 
de coloração nos pontos de amostra é proporcional 
à concentração de anticorpo Leishmânia na amostra. 
Caso nenhuma coloração se desenvolva no ponto  
de controle positivo, repita o teste.

Reação com o controle negativo
O ponto de controle negativo serve como uma proteção contra falsos positivos e 
ajuda a indicar que o ensaio foi executado adequadamente.

Resultados inválidos

• Fundo 
 Caso a amostra passe além do Círculo de Ativação, poderá haver coloração de  
 fundo. Alguma coloração de fundo é normal. Entretanto, caso a coloração de  
 fundo obscureça o resultado do teste, repita o teste.

• Nenhum desenvolvimento de coloração 
 Caso o controle positivo não desenvolva coloração, repita o teste.

SNAP* Leishmania 
El Snap Leishmania es un análisis inmunoenzimático (ELISA) para la detección de 
Anticuerpos Anti-Leishmania (L. donovani e L. infantum), en plasma, suero o sangre 
entera de perros.

Precauciones y advertencias 
• Todos los desechos deben descontaminarse correctamente antes de eliminarse.

• No mezclar los componentes que procedan de kits con diferentes números  
 de lote.

• No usar un dispositivo SNAP que haya sido activado antes de la adición de  
 la muestra.

• Consultar la Hoja de Datos de Seguridad de los Materiales específica del país para  
 identificación de peligros regionales. 

Almacenamiento 
Los dispositivos SNAP y los reactivos de prueba deberán almacenarse a 
temperaturas de 2–8°C. Todos los componentes deberán estar a temperatura 
ambiente (18–25°C) antes de proceder con la prueba - NO CALENTAR.

Componentes del kit 

Artículo Reactivo Cantidad Cantidad

1 Anti-Leishmania: conjugado de HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 Dispositivo SNAP 10 30

Reactivos contenidos en cada dispositivo:

Solución de lavado 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Solución substrato 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Otros componentes: pipetas de transferencia, tubos de muestra y rejilla de reactivos

ATENCIÓN

Conjugado / Solución de lavado - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. Nocivo para los organismos 
acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos. Evitar respirar la niebla/los vapores.  
Llevar guantes de protección. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL:  
Lavar con agua y jabón abundantes. En caso de irritación o erupción cutánea:  
Consultar a un médico.

Solución substrato - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Puede provocar una 
reacción alérgica en la piel. Llevar guantes de protección. EN CASO DE CONTACTO 
CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jabón abundantes. En caso de irritación o erupción 
cutánea: Consultar a un médico.

Información sobre la muestra 
• Las muestras deberán estar a temperatura ambiente (18–25°C) antes de iniciarse el  
 procedimiento de prueba.

• En esta prueba se puede utilizar suero o plasma, ya sea fresco o que haya estado  
 congelado o almacenado a 2–8°C.

• El suero o plasma puede almacenarse hasta por 7 días a 2–8°C.  
 Para un almacenamiento por más tiempo, la muestra debe congelarse  
 (-20°C o menor temperatura).

• Las muestras previamente congeladas o más antiguas deben centrifugarse antes  
 de ser utilizadas.

• Las muestras hemolizadas o lipémicas no afectarán los resultados.

• EDTA o heparina en el plasma no afectará los resultados.

• Puede utilizarse sangre total. Con muestras de sangre total debe de utilizarse un  
 anticoagulante (por ejemplo, EDTA, heparina) y puede ser usada ya sea fresca o  
 después de ser refrigerada a 2–8°C hasta una semana.

Procedimiento de prueba  

1. Usando la pipeta proporcionada,  
 transferir 2 gotas de muestra  
 (sangre entera, suero o plasma)  
 a un tubo de muestra.

2. Manteniendo el frasco en posición  
 vertical, añadir 6 gotas de conjugado  
 al tubo de muestra.

3. Tapar el tubo de muestra y mezcle bien 
  invirtiendo el tubo de 3 a 5 veces.

4. Colocar el dispositivo sobre una superficie plana.  
 Añadir el contenido del tubo de muestra a la cubeta  
 de muestra, tener cuidado de no salpicar el contenido  
 fuera de la cubeta. La muestra fluirá a través de la  
 ventanilla de resultados llegando al círculo de activación  
 en 30 a 60 segundos aproximadamente. Parte de la  
 muestra puede quedar en la cubeta de muestra. 
 Observar cuidadosamente para detectar muestra  
 o un color azul en el círculo de activación.

• Cuando COMIENCE a aparecer color en el círculo de activación pulsar  
 firmemente el activador hasta que esté a nivel con el cuerpo del dispositivo. 

  
 NOTA: algunas muestras pueden no fluir al círculo de activación dentro  
 de los 60 segundos y, por consiguiente, el círculo puede no colorearse.  
 En este caso, pulsar el activador después que la muestra haya pasado  
 a través de la ventanilla de resultados.

•  Mantener el dispositivo en posición horizontal para asegurar resultados precisos.

5. Leer el resultado de la prueba a los 6 minutos. NOTA: el control positivo  
 puede desarrollarse más pronto, pero los resultados no se completan  
 hasta los 6 minutos.

Interpretación del resultado de la prueba 
Para determinar los resultados de la prueba, 
leer los puntos de reacción en la ventanilla de 
resultados. El desarrollo de color en el punto de 
muestra (indicador de leishmania) es proporcional 
a la concentración de anticuerpos específicos en 
la muestra. Si el punto de control positivo no se 
colorea, repetir la prueba.

Reacción con control negativo

El punto de control negativo sirve como una garantía frente a falsos positivos y ayuda 
a indicar que la prueba se ha realizado de forma apropiada. 

Resultados inválidos

• Fondo 
 Si se permite que la muestra fluya pasando por el círculo de activación, el fondo  
 puede colorearse. Cierto color de fondo es normal. Sin embargo si el fondo  
 coloreado oscurece el resultado, la prueb debe repetirse.

• No se desarrolla color 
 Si el control positivo no desarrolla color, repita la prueba.

SNAP* Leishmania 
Das Testkit zum Nachweis von Leishmania-Antikörpern beim Hund ist ein ELISA-
Test (Enzyme-linked Immunosorbent Assay) zum in-vitro-Nachweis von Leishmania 
donovani- oder Leishmania infantum (L. donovani oder L. infantum)-Antikörpern in 
Vollblut, Serum, oder Plasma von Hunden. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise 
• Alle Abfälle vor der Entsorgung vorschriftsmäßig dekontaminieren.

• Bestandteile dieses Kits dürfen nicht mit Komponenten anderer Chargen-Nummern  
 gemischt werden.

• Die SNAP-Testeinheit nicht verwenden, wenn sie vor Zugabe der Probe aktiviert wurde.

• Für die regionale Gefahrenidentifikation verweisen wir auf das länderspezifische  
 Sicherheitsdatenblatt.

Lagerung 
SNAP-Testeinheiten und Testreagenzien bei 2–8°C lagern. Alle Komponenten müssen 
vor der Durchführung des Tests auf Zimmertemperatur (18–25°C) gebracht werden - 
NICHT ERHITZEN.

Kitkomponenten 

Artikel Reagenz Menge Menge
1 Anti-Leishmania: HRPO-Konjugat 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml
2 SNAP Testeinheit 10 30

In jeder Testvorrichtung enthaltene Reagenzien:
Waschlösung 0,4 ml 0,4 ml
Substratlösung 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Sonstige Komponenten: Transferpipetten, Probenröhrchen und Reagenzienständer

ACHTUNG

Konjugat / Waschlösung - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen. Schädlich für Wasserorganismen,  
mit langfristiger Wirkung. Einatmen von Nebel/Dampf vermeiden. Schutzhandschuhe 
tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.  
Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Substratlösung - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Kann allergische 
Hautreaktionen verursachen. Schutzhandschuhe tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DER 
HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: 
Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Gebrauchsinformation 
• Vor der Testdurchführung müssen die Proben auf Zimmertemperatur (18–25°C)  
 gebracht werden.

• Für diesen Test kann frisches, gefrorenes oder bei 2–8°C gelagertes Serum  
 oder Plasma verwendet werden.

• Serum oder Plasma kann bis zu 7 Tage bei 2–8°C gelagert werden. Zur längeren  
 Lagerung sollte die Probe gefroren werden (-20°C oder kälter).

• Gefrorene oder ältere Proben vor der Verwendung zentrifugieren.

• Die Ergebnisse werden durch hämolysierte oder lipämische Proben nicht  
 beeinträchtigt.

• Die Ergebnisse werden durch EDTA oder Heparin im Plasma nicht beeinträchtigt.

• Vollblut ist für den Test geeignet. Vollblut antikoagulieren (z.B. EDTA, Heparin) und ist  
 entweder frisch oder nach gekühlter Lagerung über einen Zeitraum von max. 1 Woche  
 bei 2–8°C verwendbar.

Testverfahren  

1. Mit der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Pipette 2 Tropfen  
 der Probe (Vollblut, Serum oder Plasma) in das  
 Probenröhrchen pipettieren.

2. Die Konjugatflasche senkrecht halten und 6 Tropfen  
 Konjugat in das Probenröhrchen hinzufügen.

3. Das Probenröhrchen verschließen und 3–5 mal  
 umdrehen, um den Inhalt gut zu vermischen.

4. Die Testeinheit auf eine ebene Unterlage legen.  
 Den Inhalt des Probenröhrchens in die  
 Probenvertiefung geben. Dabei sollte Nichts  
 außerhalb der Probenvertiefung verspritzt werden.  
 Die Probe fließt nun über das Ergebnisfenster und  
 erreicht nach ca. 30 bis 60 Sekunden das  
 Aktivierungsauge. Es kann vorkommen, dass  
 ein Rest der Probe in der Probenvertiefung zurückbleibt.  
 Sorgfältig auf das Erscheinen von Probenmaterial  
 oder Blaufärbung im Aktivierungsauge achten. 

• SOBALD sich das Aktivierungsauge zu verfärben beginnt, den Aktivator fest  
 herunter drücken, bis er genau mit dem Rand der Testeinheit abschließt. 

 
 Hinweis: Manchmal fließt die Probe nicht innerhalb von 60 Sekunden zum  
 Aktivierungsauge und der Kreis nimmt eventuell keine Färbung an. In diesem Fall  
 ist der Aktivator zu drücken, wenn die Probe durch das Ergebnisfenster geflossen ist.

• Um korrekte Ergebnisse zu gewährleisten, ist es notwendig, dass sich die  
 Testeinheit in horizontaler Lage befindet.

5. Nach 6 Minuten das Ergebnis ablesen. HINWEIS: Die positive Kontrolle kann sich  
 schon früher verfärben, jedoch sind die Ergebnisse erst nach 6 Minuten gültig.

Testauswertung 
Zur Ermittlung des Testergebnisses die 
Reaktionsfelder im Ergebnisfenster ablesen. 
Die Farbentwicklung an den Indikatorfeldern 
ist proportional zur Leishmania-Antikörper-
Konzentration der Probe. Den Test wiederholen, 
wenn sich bei der positiven Kontrolle keine 
Färbung einstellt.

Reaktion mit negativer Kontrolle

Eine Verfärbung der negativen Kontrolle ist eine Rückversicherung gegen falsch  
positive Ergebnisse.

Ungültiges Ergebnis

• Hintergrund 
 Wenn die Probe über das Aktivierungsauge hinaus läuft, kann sich eine  
 Hintergrundfärbung ergeben. Etwas Hintergrundfarbe ist normal. Wenn jedoch  
 ein farbiger Hintergrund das Testergebnis überdeckt, den Test wiederholen.

• Keine Farbentwicklung 
 Wenn sich keine Verfärbung der positiven Kontrolle einstellt, den Test wiederholen.  
 Wenn die Färbung des Indikatorfeldes dunkler ist als die der negativen Kontrolle,  
 ist das Ergebnis positiv.

SNAP* Leishmania 
Le test SNAP* Leishmania canine est un dosage immunoenzymatique de détection  
in vitro des anticorps anti–Leishmania donovani ou anti-Leishmania infantum  
(L. donovani et L. infantum) dans le sang total, le plasma et le sérum. 

Prècautions d'emploi et mises en garde 
• Tous les déchets doivent être adéquatement décontaminés avant d'être mis au rebut.

• Ne pas mélanger les composants de trousses ayant différents numéros de série.

• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif SNAP s'il a été activé avant l'ajout du prélèvement.

• Se référer à la fiche de données de sécurité spécifique au pays pour identifier les  
 dangers régionaux.

Conditions de conservation 
Les dispositifs SNAP et les réactifs de test doivent être conservés à 2–8°C. Tous les 
composants doivent être à température ambiante (18–25°C) avant d'effectuer le test - 
NE PAS CHAUFFER.

Composants du Kit 

Article Réactif Quantité Quantité
1 Conjugué Anti-Leishmania: HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml
2 Dispositif SNAP 10 30

Réactifs présents dans chaque dispositif:
Solution de lavage 0,4 ml 0,4 ml
Solution de substrat 0,6 ml 0,6 ml
Autres composants: pipettes de transfer, tubes de prélèvement et portoir à réactifs

ATTENTION

Conjugué / Solution de lavage - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: 
Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, 
entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. Éviter de respirer les brouillards/
vapeurs. Porter des gants de protection. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: 
laver abondamment à l’eau et au savon. En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: 
consulter un médecin.

Solution de substrat - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Peut provoquer une 
allergie cutanée. Porter des gants de protection. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA 
PEAU: laver abondamment à l’eau et au savon. En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption 
cutanée: consulter un médecin.

Informations concernant les prélèvements 
• Les prélèvements doivent être portés à température ambiante (18–25°C) avant  
 d'effectuer la procédure de test.

• Il est possible d'utiliser du sérum ou du plasma frais, congelé ou conservé à 2–8°C  
 pour ce test.

• Le sérum et le plasma peuvent être conservés pendant 7 jours maximum à 2–8°C.  
 Pour une durée de conservation plus longue, congeler l'échantillon (-20°C ou plus).

• Les prélèvements congelés ou moins récents doivent être centrifugés avant l'emploi.

• Les prélèvements hémolysés ou lipémiques n'affectent pas les résultats.

• La présence d'EDTA ou d'héparine dans le plasma n'affecte pas les résultats.

• Il est possible d'utiliser du sang total. Le sang total doit être anticoagulé (ex. EDTA,  
 héparine) et peut s'utiliser frais ou après réfrigération à 2–8°C pendant une  
 semaine maximum.

Procédure de test 

1. À l'aide de la pipette fournie, verser 2 gouttes  
 de prélèvement (sang total, sérum ou plasma)  
 dans le tube de prélèvement.

2. Tenir le flacon à la verticale et ajouter 6 gouttes  
 de conjugué au tube de prélèvement.

3. Reboucher le tube de prélèvement  
 et mélanger soigneusement par  
 retournements 3 à 5 fois.

4. Placer le dispositif sur une surface plane. Ajouter la  
 totalité du contenu du tube de prélèvement au puits  
 à prélèvement en veillant à ne pas répandre le contenu  
 hors du puits. Le prélèvement va s'écouler sur la fenêtre  
 de lecture (et faire disparaître les spots colorés) pour  
 aller jusqu'au cercle d'activation, qu'il atteint en 30–60  
 secondes environ. Une partie du prélèvement peut  
 rester dans le puits. Vérifier attentivement l'apparition  
 du prélèvement ou d'une coloration bleue dans  
 le cercle d'activation.

• DÈS QUE la couleur apparaît dans le cercle d'activation, appuyer fermement  
 sur l'activateur jusqu'à ce qu'il soit à niveau avec le corps du dispositif.

 Remarque: certains prélèvements peuvent ne pas s'écouler vers le cercle  
 d'activation dans les 60 secondes, auquel cas le cercle ne change pas de  
 coloration. Si cela se produit, appuyer sur l'activateur une fois que le  
 prélèvement a traversé la fenêtre de lecture.

• Maintenir le dispositif à l'horizontale pour assurer la précision des résultats.

5. Attendre 6 minutes avant d'interpréter le résultat. REMARQUE: le contrôle positif  
 peut changer de coloration plus tôt, mais les résultats ne sont définitifs qu'après  
 6 minutes.

Interprétation du test 

Pour interpréter les résultats du test, lire les 
spots dans la fenêtre de lecture. La coloration 
des spots-indicateurs est proportionnelle à la 
concentration en anticorps de Leishmania de 
prélèvement. Si aucune coloration n’apparaît 
dans le contrôle positif, recommencer le test.

Réaction avec le contrôle négatif

Le spot de contrôle négatif sert à éviter les résultats faussement positifs et permet de 
s'assurer que le test a été correctement effectué.

Résultats non valides

• Fond
 Si le prélèvement a dépassé le cercle d'activation, une coloration de fond peut  
 apparaître. Ceci est normal dans une certaine mesure. Néanmoins, si la coloration  
 de fond empêche de lire le test, il faut refaire le test.

• Absence de couleur
 Si aucune couleur n'apparaît dans le contrôle positif, refaire le test.

SNAP* Leishmania 

The Canine Leishmania Antibody Test Kit is an Enzyme-linked Immunosorbent assay 
for in vitro detection of Leishmania donovani or Leishmania infantum (L. donovani or L. 
infantum) antibodies in canine whole blood, serum, or plasma.

Precautions and warnings 
• All waste should be properly decontaminated prior to disposal.

• Do not mix components from kits with different serial numbers.

• Do not use a SNAP device that has been activated prior to the addition of sample.

• Refer to country specific Material Safety Data Sheet for regional hazard identification.

Storage 
SNAP devices and test reagents must be stored at 2–8°C. All components must be  
at room temperature (18–25°C) before running the test - DO NOT HEAT.

Kit components 

Item Reagent Quantity Quantity
1 Leishmania Antigen:HRPO Conjugate 1 x 6.0 mL 2 x 6.0 mL
2 SNAP Device 10 30

Reagents contained in each device:
Wash solution 0.4 mL 0.4 mL
Substrate solution 0.6 mL 0.6 mL
Other components: transfer pipettes, sample tubes and reagent rack

WARNING

Conjugate / Wash Solution- H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
May cause an allergic skin reaction. Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.  
Avoid breathing mist/vapors. Wear protective gloves. IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty  
of soap and water. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

Subsrate Solution - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: May cause an allergic skin 
reaction. Wear protective gloves. IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.  
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

Sample information 
• Samples must be at room temperature (18–25°C) before beginning test procedure.

• Serum or plasma, either fresh, previously frozen or stored at 2–8°C, may be used  
 in this test.

• Serum or plasma may be stored for up to 7 days at 2–8°C. For longer storage,  
 sample should be frozen (-20°C or colder).

• Previously frozen or older samples must be centrifuged before use.

• Hemolyzed or lypemic samples will not affect results.

• EDTA or heparin in plasma will not affect results.

• Whole blood may be used. Whole blood must be anticoagulated (eg. EDTA,  
 heparin) and may be used either fresh or after refrigeration (2–8°C) for up  
 to one week.

Test procedure 

1. Using the pipette that is provided, transfer  
 2 drops of sample (whole blood, serum,  
 or plasma) into sample tube.

2. Holding bottle vertical, add 6 drops  
 of conjugate to the sample tube.

3. Cap the sample tube and mix thoroughly  
 by inverting tube 3–5 times.

4. Place the device on a flat surface. Add contents  
 of sample tube to Sample Well, being careful  
 not to splash contents outside of Sample Well.  
 Sample will flow across Result Window, reaching  
 the activation circle in approximately 30–60 seconds.  
 Some sample may remain in Sample Well.  
 Watch carefully for sample or blue color  
 in the activation circle.

• When color FIRST appears in activation circle push activator firmly until it is flush  
 with the device body.

 NOTE: Some samples may not flow to the activation circle within 60 seconds,  
 and, therefore, the circle may not turn color. In this case, press the activator  
 after sample has flowed across Result Window.

• Keep the device horizontal to ensure accurate results.

5. Read test result at 6 minutes. NOTE: positive control may develop sooner, but  
 results are not complete until 6 minutes.

Interpreting test result 
To determine test results, read the reaction  
spots in the Result Window. Color development  
in Leishmania sample spot is proportional to  
the Leishmania-specific antibody concentration  
in the sample. If no color develops in the  
positive control spot, repeat the test.

Reaction with negative control

The negative control spot serves as a safeguard against false positives and helps 
indicate that the assay has been run properly.

Invalid results

• Background
 If the sample is allowed to flow past the Activate Circle, background color may  
 result. Some background color is normal. However, if colored background obscures  
 test result, repeat the test.

• No color development
 If positive control does not develop color, repeat the test.

Canine Leishmania Antibody Test Kit

For veterinary use only. Réservé à l’usage vétérinaire.

English version Version française
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Controle positivo
Negative 
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Leishmania 
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Indikatorfeld

Positive Kontrolle

Contrôle 
négatif

Spot-
Leishmania

Contrôle positif

Negative result
Only positive control 
spot develops color.

Positive result
Positive control spot and  
sample spot develop color.

Resultado negativo
Solamente se colorea el 
punto del control positivo.

Resultado positivo
Se colorean el punto de control  
positivo y el punto de muestra.

Resultado negativo
Apenas o ponto de controle 
positivo desenvolve coloração.

Resultado positivo
Ponto de controle positivo e 
ponto de amostra Leishmania 
desenvolvem coloração.

Negatives Ergebnis
Nur die positive Kontrolle 
verfärbt sich.

Positives Ergebnis
Die positive Kontrolle und das 
Leishmania-Ak-Indikatorfeld 
verfärben sich. 

Résultat négatif
Seule le spot de contrôle  
positif change de couleur.

Résultat positif
Le spot de contrôle positif et celui du 
prélèvement changent de coloration.

Positive result
If color in the sample spot  
is darker than negative  
control spot, result is  
positive for that spot.

Invalid result
If color in the negative control 
spot is equal to or darker than 
sample spot, the test is invalid 
for that sample spot.

Resultado positivo
Si el color en el punto de 
muestra es más oscuro que el 
del punto de control negativo, 
el resultado es positivo.

Resultado inválido
Si el color en la mancha de 
control negativo es igual o más 
oscuro que el de la mancha de 
muestra, la prueba no es válida 
para esa mancha de muestra.

Resultado positivo
Caso a coloração no ponto de 
amostra Leishmânia Ac esteja 
mais escura que o ponto de 
controle negativo, o resultado é 
positivo para este ponto.

Resultado inválido
Caso a coloração no ponto de 
controle negativo seja igual ou mais 
escura que o ponto de amostra 
Leishmânia Ac, o teste é inválido 
para este ponto de amostra.

Positives Ergebnis
Wenn die Färbung des 
Leishmania-Ak-Indikatorfeld 
dunkler ist als die negative 
Kontrolle, ist das Ergebnis für 
dieses Indikatorfeld positiv.

Ungültiges Ergebnis
Wenn die Färbung der negativen 
Kontrolle gleich oder dunkler als 
die des Leishmania-Ak-
Indikatorfeld ist, ist der Test für 
dieses Feld ungültig.

Résultat positif
Si la couleur du spot du 
prélèvement Leishmania est plus 
sombre que celui du contrôle 
négatif, le résultat est positif  
pour le spot en question.

Résultat non valide
Si la couleur du spot de contrôle 
négatif est similaire ou plus sombre 
que celle du spot du prélèvement 
Leishmania, le test n'est pas valide 
pour le spot du prélèvement en 
question.
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Kit di ricerca degli anticorpi della 
Leishmania del cane

Esclusivamente per uso veterinario

Versione Italiana

Attivatore

Pozzetto del campione

Cerchio di attivazione

Finestra dei risultati

4

Giusto Sbagliato

Non completamente premuto

Controllo 
negativo

Indicatore 
Leishmania

Controllo positivo

Risultato negativo
Solo la macchia del controllo 
positivo sviluppa colore.

Risultato positivo
La macchia del controllo positivo 
e quella del campione Leishmania 
sviluppano colore.

Risultato positivo
Se il colore nella macchia 
Leishmania è più scuro di quello 
nella macchia del controllo  
negativo, il risultato è positivo

Risultato non valido
Se il colore nella macchia del controllo 
negativo è uguale o più scuro rispetto 
a quello nella macchia del campione 
Leishmania, l'analisi non è valida.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. The Snap* test gave the same result as the IFA in 98% of the samples tested. IFA developed  
 by Dr. Tesouro (Univ of Leon), study performed at Univ of Madrid, 108 IFA Positive Samples,  
 124 IFA Negative Samples.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Le test SNAP a été comparé avec la méthode de référence, l'Immunofluorescence (IFA). Les résultats  
 obtenus ont montré un taux de corrélation de 98% avec cette même méthode sur l'ensemble des  
 échantillons testés. Méthode immunofluorescence développée par Dr Tesouro (université de Leon),  
 étude réalisée à l'université de Madrid, 108 échantillons positifs en IFA, 124 échantillons négatifs en IFA.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Der SNAP* Test erzielte bei 98% der getesteten Proben das gleiche Ergebnis wie der IFA.  
 Der IFA wurde von Dr. Tesouro (Universität Leon) entwickelt. Die Studie wurde an der  
 Universität Madrid durchgeführt. 108 positive IFA-Proben, 124 negative IFA-Proben.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. El SNAP Leishmania ofrece el mismo resultado que la IFI en el 98% de las muestras analizadas.  
 Se han procesado 108 muestras Positivas y 124 muestras Negativas en un estudio comparativo entre  
 SNAP Leishmania y la IFI desarrollada por el Dr. M.A. Tesouro en la Facutla de Veterinaria de Madrid.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.
2. El SNAP Leishmania ofrece el mismo resultado que la IFI en el 98% de las muestras analizadas. Se han procesado 108 muestras Positivas y 124 muestras  
 Negativas en un estudio comparativo entre SNAP Leishmania y la IFI desarrollada por el Dr. M.A. Tesouro en la Facutla de Veterinaria de Madrid.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Il test SNAP ha dato lo stesso risultato del test di immunofluorescenza (IFA) nel 98% dei campioni esaminati.  
 Test messo a punto dal Dr. Tesouro (Università di Leon), studio eseguito all'Università di Madrid, 108  
 campioni IFA positivi, 124 campioni IFA negativi.



SNAP* Leishmania 
Testovací souprava pro testování protilátek proti Leishmanii u psů je test typu ELISA 
(enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay) a slouží k detekci protilátek Leishmania 
donovani nebo Leishmania infantum (L. donovani nebo L. infantum) in vitro v plné krvi, 
séru nebo plazmě psů. 

Bezpečnostní opatření a varování 
• Všechny odpady je nutné před odstraněním řádně dekontaminovat.

• Nemíchejte součásti z různých výrobních šarží testovacích souprav.

• Nepoužívejte SNAP-test, který byl aktivován před přidáním vzorku.

• Oblastní identifikaci nebezpečí naleznete v bezpečnostním listu jednotlivých zemí.

Skladování 
• SNAP test a testovací reagencie musejí být skladovány při teplotách 2–8°C.  
 Všechny součásti musejí mít před prováděním testu pokojovou teplotu  
 (18–25°C) – NEOHŘÍVEJTE.

Součásti soupravy 

Položka Reagencie  Množství Množství

1 Antigen Leishmania:Konjugát HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 SNAP test 10 30

Reagencie obsažené v jednotlivých testovacích pomůckách:

Promývací roztok 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Substrátový roztok 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Ostatní součásti: pipety, zkumavky na vzorky a stojánek na reagencie

VAROVÁNÍ

Konjugát / Promývací roztok - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Může vyvolat alergickou kožní reakci. Škodlivý pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými 
účinky. Zamezte vdechování mlhy/par. Používejte ochranné rukavice. PŘI STYKU S 
KŮŽÍ: Omyjte velkým množstvím vody a mýdla. Při podráždění kůže nebo vyrážce: 
Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.

Substrátový roztok - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Může vyvolat alergickou 
kožní reakci. Používejte ochranné rukavice. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ: Omyjte velkým 
množstvím vody a mýdla. Při podráždění kůže nebo vyrážce: Vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc/ošetření.

Informace o vzorku 
• Vzorky musejí mít před zahájením testu pokojovou teplotu (18-25°C).

• Pro tento test lze použít sérum nebo plazmu, buď čerstvé, dříve zmrazené nebo  
 skladované při teplotách v rozmezí 2-8°C. 

• Sérum nebo plazmu lze skladovat až 7 dnů při teplotách v rozpětí 2-8°C.  
 Pro delší skladování by měl být vzorek zmrazen (-20°C nebo méně). 

• Zmrazené nebo starší vzorky musejí být před použitím znovu odstředěny.

• Hemolyzované nebo lipemické vzorky nemají vliv na výsledky.

• EDTA nebo heparin v plazmě nemají vliv na výsledky.

• Lze používat plnou krev. Plná krev musí obsahovat koagulanty (např. EDTA, heparin)  
 a lze používat vzorky čerstvé nebo zchlazené (2-8°C) maximálně jeden týden.

Postup testování  

1. Pomocí dodané pipety přeneste do  
 zkumavky na vzorky 2 kapky vzorku  
 (plná krev, sérum nebo plazmu).

2. Ze svisle držené lahvičky přidejte do stejné  
 zkumavky na vzorky 6 kapek konjugátu.

3. Uzavřete zkumavku na vzorky krytkou a řádně  
 promíchejte tím, že ji 3–5krát převrátíte.

4. Umístěte test na rovný povrch. Přidejte obsah  
 zkumavky na vzorky do testovací jamky tak,  
 aby nedošlo k potřísnění okolí jamky.  
 Vzorek proteče přes výsledkové okénko a  
 dosáhne aktivačního kroužku přibližně za  
 30–60 sekund. Část vzorku může zůstat v jamce  
 pro aplikaci vzorku. Pečlivě sledujte vzorek  
 nebo modrou barvu v aktivačním kroužku.

• Jakmile se POPRVÉ objeví v aktivačním kroužku zabarvení, zatlačte pevně  
 aktivátor tak, aby správně lícoval s okrajem SNAP-testu.

 
 POZNÁMKA: Některé vzorky nedotečou během 60 vteřin k aktivačnímu kroužku  
 a kroužek se nezbarví. V tomto případě stlačte aktivátor, jakmile protekl vzorek  
 okénkem odečtu výsledku.

• Aby mohly být zajištěny přesné výsledky, udržujte test ve vodorovné poloze.

5. Za 6 minut odečtěte výsledek testu. 

 POZNÁMKA: Pozitivní kontrola se může zabarvit dříve, ale test je plnohodnotný  
 teprve po 6 minutách.

Interpretace výsledku testu 
Výsledky testu se stanoví odečtením reakčních 
terčíků ve výsledkovém okénku. Zbarvení 
detekčního terčíku je úměrné koncentraci  
protilátek specifických pro Leishmanii ve  
vzorku. Pokud nevznikne barevná reakce  
v místě pozitivní kontroly, je třeba test zopakovat.

Reakce s negativní kontrolou
Negativní kontrolní pole slouží jako ochrana před falešně pozitivními výsledky a 
pomáhá určit, zda test proběhl správně.

Neplatné výsledky
• Pozadí
 Když vzorek projde přes aktivační kroužek, může vzniknout barevná reakce na  
 pozadí. Slabší barevná reakce pozadí je normální. Pokud však ruší barevné  
 pozadí výsledek testu, je nutno test opakovat.

• Bez vytvoření barevné reakce
 Nedojde-li k vytvoření barevné reakce na místě pozitivní kontroly, je nutno  
 test opakovat.

Psí Leishmanie Testovací souprava  
pro detekci protilátek

Psia Leishmania Testovacia súprava  
na detekciu protilátok

Leiszmanioza psów Zestaw testowy 
wykrywający przeciwciała

Тест-набор для определения антител к
Leischmania у собак

Jen pro veterinární použití. Len na veterinárne použitie Tylko do celów weterynaryjnych. Только для применения в ветеринарии.
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Popis symbolů

Datum použitelnosti
 

Pověřený zástupce v  
Evropském společenství  Číslo šarže (výrobní dávky)

Výrobní číslo Nahlédněte do návodu k použití

  Teplotní omezení Diagnostika in-vitro

Výrobce Datum výroby

Katalogové číslo

Opisy symboli

Termin ważności
 

Upoważniony przedstawiciel na terenie 
Wspólnoty Europejskiej  Kod partii (serii)

Numer seryjny Przed użyciem zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi

  Zakres temperatur Do diagnostyki in vitro

Producent Data produkcji

Numer katalogowy

Описание обозначений

Годен до
 

Уполномоченный представитель  
в Европейском сообществе  Код партии (серии)

Серийный номер См. инструкции по применению

  Ограничение температуры Для диагностики in vitro

Производитель Дата производства

Номер по каталогу

Popis symbolov

Dátum spotreby
 

Autorizovaný zástupca v  
Európskom spoločenstve  Kód série (Šarža)

Sériové číslo Prečítajte si návod na používanie

  Teplotné obmedzenie Diagnostika in-vitro

Výrobca Dátum výroby

Katalógové číslo
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SNAP* Leishmania 
De Leishmania antistoffentestkit voor honden is een ELISA (Enzyme-linked 
Immunosorbent Assay) analyse voor in-vitro detectie van Leishmania donovani- of 
Leishmania infantum- (L. donovani of L. infantum) antistoffen in heel bloed, serum,  
of plasma van honden. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen 
• Alle afval dient behoorlijk ontsmet te worden alvorens het wordt afgevoerd.

• Geen onderdelen van kits met verschillende partijnummers door elkaar gebruiken.

• Geen SNAP-instrument gebruiken dat geactiveerd is voordat een monster  
 werd toegevoegd.

• Raadpleeg het landspecifieke veiligheidsinformatieblad voor de identificatie van  
 regionale gevaren.

Opslag 
SNAP-instrumenten en testreagentia moeten bij 2–8°C worden bewaard.  
Alle onderdelen moeten op kamertemperatuur (18–25°C) zijn voordat  
de test wordt uitgevoerd - NIET VERWARMEN.

Kitonderdelen 

Artikel Reagens Hoeveelheid Hoeveelheid

1 Anti-Leishmania: HRPO-conjugaat 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 SNAP-test 10 30

Reagentia in elk instrument:

Spoelvloeistof 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Substraatvloeistof 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Overige onderdelen: transferpipetten, buisjes en reagensrek

WAARSCHUWING

Conjugaat / Spoelvloeistof - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/
P333+P313: Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. Schadelijk voor 
in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen. Inademing van 
nevel/dampen vermijden. Beschermende handschoenen dragen.  
BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water wassen. Bij huidirritatie  
of uitslag: een arts raadplegen.

Substraatvloeistof - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Kan een 
allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. Beschermende handschoenen dragen.  
BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water wassen. Bij huidirritatie of 
uitslag: een arts raadplegen.

Monsterinformatie 
• Monsters moeten op kamertemperatuur (18–25°C) zijn voordat met de  
 testprocedure wordt begonnen.

• Voor deze test kan serum of plasma, hetzij vers, eerder ingevroren of bewaard bij  
 2–8°C, worden gebruikt.

• Serum of plasma kan maximaal 7 dagen bij 2–8°C worden bewaard. Voor langere  
 opslag dient het monster te worden ingevroren (-20°C of kouder).

• Eerder ingevroren of oudere monsters moeten vóór gebruik worden gecentrifugeerd.

• Gehemolyseerde of lipemische monsters hebben geen invloed op de resultaten.

• EDTA of heparine in plasma heeft geen invloed op de resultaten.

• Er kan vol bloed worden gebruikt. Vol bloed moet worden geanticoaguleerd (bijv.  
 EDTA, heparine) en kan hetzij vers of na koel bewaren bij 2–8°C tot maximaal een  
 week worden gebruikt.

Testprocedure  

1. Met de meegeleverde pipet, 2 druppels  
 monster (heel bloed, serum of plasma)  
 in het buisje druppelen.

2. Terwijl u het flesje verticaal houdt 6 druppels  
 conjugaat aan het buisje toevoegen.

3. De dop op het monsterbuisje drukken en  
 de inhoud grondig mengen door het  
 buisje 3–5 keer om te draaien.

4. Het instrument op een vlakke ondergrond zetten.  
 De inhoud van het monsterbuisje in de "Holte voor  
 monsters" gieten, waarbij u ervoor oppast dat u de  
 inhoud ervan niet buiten de monsterholte laat spatten.  
 Het monster stroomt door het resultaatvenster en  
 bereikt de activeercirkel na ongeveer 30–60 seconden.  
 Er kan wat monster in de monsterholte achterblijven;  
 dit is normaal. Zorgvuldig kijken of het monster of  
 een blauwe kleur in de activeercirkel verschijnt.

• ZODRA de kleur in de cirkel verschijnt, de Activator stevig indrukken tot deze  
 niet meer boven het toesteloppervlak uitsteekt. 

  
 NB: Sommige monsters stromen niet binnen 60 seconden naar de activeercirkel  
 en het kan dus zijn dat er geen kleur in de cirkel verschijnt. In dat geval op de  
 activator drukken nadat het monster door het resultaatvenster is gestroomd.

• Het instrument horizontaal houden om een nauwkeurig resultaat te garanderen

5. De testresultaten na 6 minuten aflezen. 

 NB: de positieve controle kan sneller ontwikkelen, maar de resultaten zijn pas na  
 6 minuten definitief.

Interpreteren van de testresultaten 

Om het testresultaat vast te stellen de 
reactiestippen in het resultaatvenster aflezen. 
Kleurontwikkeling in de monsterstip is in 
verhouding tot de concentratie van Leishmania-
antristoffen in het monster. Als er zich geen  
kleur ontwikkelt in de positieve controle,  
dient u de test te herhalen.

Reactie met negatieve controle

De negatieve controlestip dient als beveiliging tegen valse positieven en geeft aan dat 
de analyse op de juiste manier is uitgevoerd.

Ongeldige resultaten

• Achtergrond
 Als u het monster voorbij de activeercirkel laat stromen, kan er achtergrondkleur  
 ontstaan. Een beetje achtergrondkleur is normaal. Als de gekleurde achtergrond  
 echter het testresultaat onduidelijk maakt, dient u de test te herhalen.

• Geen kleurontwikkeling 
 Als de positieve controle geen kleur ontwikkelt, dient u de test te herhalen.

Leishmania antistoffentestkit voor honden

Enkel voor veterinair gebruik.

De Nederlandse Versie

SNAP* Leishmania 
Testovacia súprava na detekciu protilátok na parazita Leishmania u psov je test 
imunoenzymatickej reakcie na in vitro detekciu protilátok na parazita Leishmania 
donovani alebo Leishmania infantum (L. donovani alebo L. infantum) v plnej krvi, sére 
alebo plazme psov.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia a varovania 
• Všetky odpady je potrebné pred odstránením príslušne dekontaminovať.

• Nezamieňajte súčasti z rôznych výrobných šarží testovacích súprav.

• Nepoužívajte SNAP-tester, ktorý bol aktivovaný pred pridaním vzorky.

• Informácie o identifikácii rizík na oblastnej úrovni nájdete na karte bezpečnostných 
údajov materiálu, ktorá je špecifická pre danú krajinu.

Uskladnenie 
• Zariadenia SNAP a testovacie reagencie sa musia uchovávať pri teplote 2-8°C.  

Všetky komponenty musia mať pred vykonaním testu izbovú teplotu  
(18-25°C) – NEOHRIEVAJTE ICH.

Komponenty súpravy 
Položka Reagencia  Množstvo Množstvo

1 Antigén Leishmania: konjugát HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 SNAP test 10 30

Reagencie, ktoré sú súčasťou každého zariadenia:

Premývací roztok 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Substrátový roztok 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Ďalšie komponenty: zrieďovacie pipety, skúmavky na vzorky a stojan na reagencie

POZOR

Konjugát / Premývací roztok - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Môže vyvolať alergickú kožnú reakciu. Škodlivý pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobými 
účinkami. Zabráňte vdychovaniu hmly/pár. Noste ochranné rukavice. PRI KONTAKTE 
S POKOŽKOU: Umyte veľkým množstvom vody a mydla. Ak sa prejaví podráždenie  
pokožky alebo sa vytvoria vyrážky: vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc/starostlivosť.

Substrátový roztok - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Môže vyvolať alergickú 
kožnú reakciu. Noste ochranné rukavice. PRI KONTAKTE S POKOŽKOU: Umyte veľkým 
množstvom vody a mydla. Ak sa prejaví podráždenie pokožky alebo sa vytvoria 
vyrážky: vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc/starostlivosť.

Informácie o vzorke 
• Vzorky musia mať pred vykonaním testu izbovú teplotu (18-25°C).

• Tento test je určený na použitie so sérom alebo s plazmou, a to buď čerstvými, 
predtým zmrazenými alebo uskladnenými pri teplote 2-8°C. 

• Sérum alebo plazma môžu byť uskladnené pri teplote 2-8°C maximálne po dobu  
7 dní. V prípade dlhšieho skladovania by sa mala vzorka zmraziť (pri teplote -20°C 
alebo nižšej). 

• Predtým zmrazené alebo staršie vzorky sa musia pred použitím centrifugovať.

• Hemolyzované alebo lipemické vzorky nebudú mať vplyv na výsledky.

• EDTA alebo heparín v plazme nebudú mať vplyv na výsledky.

• Môže sa používať plná krv. Plná krv musí byť antikoagulovaná (napr. EDTA, heparín) 
a môže sa používať čerstvá alebo max. jeden týždeň po schladení (pri teplote 2-8°C).

Postup testovania  

1. Pomocou priloženej pipety preneste  
 2 kvapky vzorky (plnej krvi, séra  
 alebo plazmy) do skúmavky na vzorky.

2. Do skúmavky na vzorky pridajte  
 6 kvapiek konjugátu, pričom  
 fľaštičku držte v zvislej polohe.

3. Skúmavku na vzorky utesnite uzáverom  
 a obsah prevrátením 3- až 5-krát  
 dôkladne premiešajte.

4. Položte zariadenie na rovný povrch. Do vzorkovacej  
 jamky pridajte obsah skúmavky na vzorky. Dbajte na  
 to, aby ste obsah nevyliali mimo vzorkovacej jamky.  
 Vzorka pretečie cez výsledkové okienko a približne  
 za 30 – 60 sekúnd dosiahne aktivačný krúžok.  
 Vo vzorkovacej jamke môže zostať trochu vzorky.  
 Pozorne sledujte zafarbenie vzorky alebo  
 modrú farbu v aktivačnom krúžku.

• AKONÁHLE sa farba objaví v aktivačnom krúžku, aktivátor pevne stlačte,  
 tak aby bol v jednej rovine s telom zariadenia.

 POZNÁMKA: Niektoré vzorky nemusia v priebehu 60 sekúnd pretiecť až k  
 aktivačnému krúžku, a preto sa krúžok nemusí zafarbiť. V takom prípade  
 stlačte aktivátor až potom, keď vzorka pretečie cez výsledkové okienko.

• Udržujte zariadenie vo vodorovnej polohe, aby ste zaistili presné výsledky.

5. Po 6 minútach môžete odčítať výsledok testu. 

 POZNÁMKA: Políčko pozitívnej kontroly sa môže zafarbiť skôr, ale výsledky budú  
 dokončené až po 6 minútach.

Interpretácia výsledkov testu 
Na stanovenie výsledkov testu odčítajte  
políčka reakcie vo výsledkovom okienku.  
Intenzita zafarbenia políčka vzorky na test  
Leishmanie je úmerná koncentrácii protilátky  
špecifickej pre Leishmaniu vo vzorke. Ak sa  
políčko pozitívnej kontroly nezafarbí, je  
potrebné test zopakovať.

Reakcia s políčkom negatívnej kontroly
Políčko negatívnej kontroly slúži ako ochrana pred falošnými pozitívnymi výsledkami 
a pomáha určiť, či test prebehol správne.

Neplatné výsledky
• Pozadie
 Ak vzorka pretečie za aktivačný krúžok, môže to mať za následok zafarbenie 

pozadia. Čiastočné zafarbenie pozadia je normálne. No ak zafarbené pozadie 
prekryje výsledok testu, je potrebné test zopakovať.

• Neobjaví sa žiadne zafarbenie
 Ak sa políčko pozitívnej kontroly nezafarbí, je potrebné test zopakovať.

SNAP* Leishmania 
Тест-набор Canine Leishmania (лейшманиоз) Antibody предназначен для 
твердофазного иммуноферментного анализа (ИФА) для обнаружения in  
vitro антител к Leishmania (лейшманиоз) donovani или Leishmania infantum  
(L. donovani или L. infantum) в цельной крови, сыворотке или плазме собак.

Меры предосторожности и предупреждения 
• Все отходы перед утилизацией необходимо подвергнуть соответствующему  
 обеззараживанию.
• Не смешивайте компоненты из тест-наборов с различными номерами партий.
•  Не используйте устройство SNAP, если оно было активировано до  
 добавления образца.
• Для определения факторов опасности см. паспорт безопасности материалов для  
 соответствующей страны.

Хранение 
• Устройства SNAP и реагенты необходимо хранить при 2–8°C. Перед началом  
 проведения теста все компоненты должны иметь комнатную температуру  
 (18–25°C). НЕ НАГРЕВАТЬ.

Компоненты набора 

Изделие Реагент  Количество Количество

1 Конъюгат антигена Leishmania  
(лейшманиоз) Antigen:HRPO 1 x 6,0 мл 2 x 6,0 мл

2 Устройство SNAP 10 30

Реагенты, содержащиеся в каждом устройстве:

Промывочный раствор 0,4 мл 0,4 мл

Раствор субстрата 0,6 мл 0,6 мл

Другие компоненты: пипетки для переноса, пробирки для образцов, штатив для реагентов

ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬ

Конъюгат / Промывочный раствор - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/
P333+P313: Может вызывать аллергическую кожную реакцию. Вредно 
для водных организмов с долгосрочными последствиями. Не вдыхать 
туман/пары. Пользоваться защитными перчатками. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА 
КОЖУ: Промыть большим количеством воды с мылом. При раздражении 
кожи и появлении сыпи: обратиться к врачу.

Раствор субстрата - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Может вызывать 
аллергическую кожную реакцию.  Пользоваться защитными перчатками. 
ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ: Промыть большим количеством воды с 
мылом. При раздражении кожи и появлении сыпи: обратиться к врачу.

Информация об образцах 
• Перед началом проведения теста образцы должны иметь комнатную  
 температуру (18–25°C).
• Допускается использование как свежих образцов сыворотки или плазмы,  
 так и замороженных образцов или образцов, хранившихся при 2–8°C. 
• Сыворотку или плазму можно хранить при 2–8°C на протяжении до 7 дней.  
 При необходимости более длительного хранения образцы следует  
 заморозить (при -20°C или ниже). 
• Размороженные или более старые образцы перед использованием  
 следует центрифугировать.
• Гемолиз или липемия образцов не влияют на результат.
• Присутствие ЭДТА или гепарина в образцах плазмы не влияет на результат.
• Можно использовать образцы цельной крови. К образцам цельной  
 крови необходимо добавить антикоагулянт (ЭДТА или гепарин); допускается  
 использование как свежих образцов крови, так и образцов, хранившихся в  
 холодильнике при 2–8°C на протяжении до одной недели.

Процедура выполнения теста  

1. С помощью предоставленной пипетки перенесите  
 в пробирку 2 капли образца (цельной крови,  
 сыворотки или плазмы).

2. Держа флакон вертикально, добавьте в  
 пробирку 6 капель конъюгата.

3. Закройте пробирку пробкой и тщательно перемешайте  
 содержимое, перевернув пробирку 3–5 раз.

4. Поместите устройство на ровную поверхность.  
 Перенесите все содержимое пробирки в лунку образца,  
 следя за тем, чтобы оно не попало за пределы лунки.  
 Образец пройдет через окно результата и достигнет  
 активационного круга через приблизительно 30–60 сек.  
 Некоторое количество образца может остаться в лунке. 
 Внимательно следите за появлением голубого  
 окрашивания или образца в активационном круге.

• КАК ТОЛЬКО в активационном круге появится окрашивание, сильно  
 нажмите на активатор, пока он не сравняется с корпусом устройства.

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: некоторые образцы могут не достичь активационного круга  
 за 60 сек, в связи с чем окрашивание в нем не появится. В таком случае  
 нажмите активатор после прохождения образца через окно результата.

• Для получения точных результатов держите устройство горизонтально.

5. Результат следует считывать через 6 минут. 

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: окрашивание пятна положительного контроля может развиться  
 быстрее, однако результаты теста будут готовы только через 6 минут.

Интерпретация результатов 
Для определения результатов теста, осмотрите  
пятна в окне результата. Развитие окрашивания  
в пятне образца для обнаружения Leishmania  
пропорционально концентрации специфичных  
к Leishmania антител в образце. Если развитие  
окрашивания в пятне положительного  
контроля отсутствует, повторите тест.

Реакция с отрицательным контролем
Пятно отрицательного контроля служит дополнительным контролем 
ложноположительного результата и помогает установить, что тест  
выполнен правильно.

Недействительный результат
• Фоновое окрашивание
 Если допустить прохождение образца за активационный круг, возможно  
 появление фонового окрашивания. Небольшое фоновое окрашивание является  
 нормальным. Однако если фоновое окрашивание мешает считать результат, тест  
 необходимо повторить.

• Развитие окрашивания отсутствует
 При отсутствии окрашивания в положительном контроле тест  
 необходимо повторить.

SNAP* Leishmania 
Zestaw testowy wykrywający przeciwciała przeciwko leiszmaniozie psów jest testem 
immunoenzymatycznym pozwalającym na wykrycie in vitro przeciwciał przeciwko 
Leishmania donovani lub Leishmania infantum (L. donovani lub L. infantum ) w krwi 
pełnej, surowicy lub osoczu psów. 

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności 
• Należy odkazić użyte materiały przed ich wyrzuceniem.

• Nie wolno mieszać składników z zestawów o różnych numerach seryjnych.

• Nie należy korzystać z testera SNAP aktywowanego przed dodaniem próbki.

• Regionalną identyfikację zagrożeń można znaleźć w karcie charakterystyki  
 substancji niebezpiecznej dla danego kraju.

Warunki przechowywania 
• Testery SNAP i odczynniki do badań należy przechowywać w temperaturze  
 2–8°C. Wszystkie składniki muszą osiągnąć temperaturę pokojową (18–25°C)  
 przed przeprowadzeniem testu – NIE PODGRZEWAĆ.

Zawartość zestawu 
Pozycja Odczynnik  Ilość Ilość

1 Koniugat antygenu Leishmania:HRPO 1 x 6,0 ml 2 x 6,0 ml

2 Tester SNAP 10 30

Odczynniki znajdujące się w każdym testerze:

Roztwór do płukania 0,4 ml 0,4 ml

Roztwór substratu 0,6 ml 0,6 ml

Inne elementy: pipety, probówki oraz stojak na odczynniki

UWAGA

Koniugat / Roztwór do płukania - H317/H412/P261/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313:  
Może powodować reakcję alergiczną skóry. Działa szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, 
powodując długotrwałe skutki. Unikać wdychania mgły/par. Stosować rękawice 
ochronne. W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody.  
W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry lub wysypki: Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić 
się pod opiekę lekarza.

Roztwór substratu - H317/P280/P302+P352/P333+P313: Może powodować reakcję 
alergiczną skóry. Stosować rękawice ochronne. W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ:  
Umyć dużą ilością wody. W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry lub wysypki: 
Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod

Informacje dotyczące próbek 
• Przed rozpoczęciem testu próbki muszą osiągnąć temperaturę pokojową (18–25°C).

• Do przeprowadzenia tego testu można wykorzystać surowicę lub osocze, świeżo  
 pobrane lub uprzednio zamrożone albo przechowywane w temperaturze 2–8°C. 

• Surowica lub osocze mogą być przechowywane przez maksymalnie siedem dni  
 w temperaturze 2–8°C. W przypadku dłuższego przechowywania próbkę należy  
 zamrozić (w temperaturze -20°C lub niższej). 

• Uprzednio zamrożone lub starsze próbki należy odwirować przed użyciem.

• Zhemolizowane lub lipemiczne próbki nie wpływają na wyniki.

• EDTA lub heparyna w osoczu nie wpływają na wyniki.

• Można wykorzystywać krew pełną. Krew pełna musi zawierać antykoagulanty  
 (np. EDTA, heparynę) i być świeżo pobrana lub przechowywana w warunkach  
 chłodniczych (w temperaturze 2–8°C) maksymalnie przez tydzień.

Procedura wykonywania testu  

1. Pipetą dołączoną do zestawu przenieść  
 2 krople próbki (krwi pełnej, surowicy  
 lub osocza) do probówki.

2. Trzymając butelkę pionowo, dodać  
 6 kropli koniugatu do probówki.

3. Zatkać probówkę i dokładnie wymieszać,  
 odwracając ją 3–5 razy.

4. Umieścić tester na płaskiej powierzchni.  
 Wlać zawartość probówki na próbki do studzienki,  
 nie rozlewając zawartości poza studzienkę.  
 Próbka przepłynie przez okienko wyników,  
 osiągając okienko aktywacji w ciągu od 30 do 60  
 sekund. Część próbki może pozostać w studzience  
 na próbkę. Należy uważnie obserwować tester  
 pod kątem koloru próbki lub niebieskiego koloru,  
 który pojawi się w okienku aktywacji.

• Gdy w okienku aktywacji PO RAZ PIERWSZY pojawi się kolor, wcisnąć mocno  
 aktywator, tak aby znalazł się na jednym poziomie z resztą testera.

 UWAGA: Niektóre próbki mogą nie spłynąć do okienka aktywacji w ciągu 60  
 sekund, w związku z czym okienko może nie zmienić koloru. W takim przypadku  
 należy nacisnąć aktywator po tym, jak próbka przepłynie przez okienko wyników.

• Przytrzymać tester poziomo, aby zapewnić rzetelny wynik.

5. Odczytać wynik testu po upływie 6 minut. 

 UWAGA: punkt kontroli dodatniej może wybarwić się wcześniej, ale przed  
 upływem 6 minut wyniki nie będą kompletne.

Interpretacja wyników testu 
Aby określić wyniki testu, należy odczytać punkty  
reakcji znajdujące się w okienku wyników.  
Wybarwienie w punkcie próbki dla leiszmaniozy  
wybarwia się proporcjonalnie do stężenia antygenu  
w próbce. Jeżeli punkt kontroli dodatniej nie  
wybarwi się, należy powtórzyć test.

Reakcja z kontrolą ujemną
Punkt kontroli ujemnej zabezpiecza przed wynikami fałszywie dodatnimi oraz 
pomaga potwierdzić prawidłowość przeprowadzenia oznaczenia.

Wyniki nieważne
• Tło
 Jeżeli próbka przepłynie przez okienko aktywacji, może to doprowadzić do  
 wybarwienia tła. Niewielkie wybarwienie tła jest normalne. Jeżeli kolorowe  
 tło przysłania wynik, należy powtórzyć test.

• Brak wybarwienia
 Jeżeli punkt kontroli dodatniej nie wybarwi się, należy powtórzyć test.

Správnĕ Nesprávnĕ
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Лейшманиоз
Пятно  

образца

Положительный контроль

Negatief resultaat
Er ontwikkelt zich alleen kleur 
in de positieve controle.

Positief resultaat
Er ontwikkelt zich kleur in de 
positieve controlestip en de 
Leishmania-monsterstip.

Negativní výsledek
Zbarví se pouze pozitivní 
kontrola.

Pozitivní výsledek
Zabarví se pozitivní kontrola  
a detekční terčík.

Wynik ujemny
Wybarwia się tylko punkt 
kontroli dodatniej.

Wynik dodatni
Punkt kontroli dodatniej oraz punkt 
próbki wybarwiły się.

Negatívny výsledok
Zafarbí sa len políčko 
pozitívnej kontroly.

Pozitívny výsledok
Zafarbí sa políčko pozitívnej 
kontroly a políčko vzorky.

Отрицательный результат
Развитие окрашивания наблюдается 
только в контрольном пятне.

Положительный результат
Пятно положительного 
контроля и пятно образца 
окрашиваются.

Positief resultaat
Als de kleur in de Leishmania-
monsterstip donkerder is dan 
de kleur in de negatieve 
controlestip, is het resultaat 
positief voor die stip.

Ongeldig resultaat
Als de kleur in de negatieve 
controlestip gelijk aan of 
donkerder dan de Leishmania-
monsterstip is, is de test voor  
die monsterstip ongeldig.

Pozitivní výsledek
Pokud má detekční terčík 
tmavší barvu než negativní 
kontrola, je výsledek testu 
pozitivní.

Neplatné výsledky
Pokud je barva negativní kontroly 
stejná nebo tmavší než detekční 
terčík, je výsledek testu neplatný.

Wynik dodatni
Jeśli kolor w punkcie próbki jest 
ciemniejszy od punktu kontroli  
ujemnej, oznacza to, że wynik jest 
dodatni dla tego punktu.

Wynik nieważny
Jeśli kolor punktu kontroli ujemnej 
jest taki sam lub ciemniejszy niż 
punkt próbki, oznacza to, że wynik 
dla tego punktu jest nieważny.

Pozitívny výsledok
Ak je farba políčka vzorky 
tmavšia ako políčko negatívnej 
kontroly, výsledok je pozitívny 
pre dané políčko.

Neplatný výsledok
Ak je farba políčka negatívnej 
kontroly rovnaká alebo tmavšia ako 
políčko vzorky, test je neplatný pre 
dané políčko vzorky.

Положительный результат
Если цвет пятна образца  
темнее, чем пятно 
отрицательного контроля, то 
результат положительный.

Недействительный результат
Если цвет пятна отрицательного 
контроля такой же или темнее, чем 
цвет пятна образца, то результат для 
этого пятна недействительный.
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1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Test Snap* priniesol rovnaký výsledok ako IFA v 98 % testovaných vzoriek. IFA vyvinul Dr. Tesouro  
 (Univerzita v Leóne), štúdia bola vykonaná na Univerzite v Madride, 108 pozitívnych výsledkov v IFA,  
 124 negatívnych výsledkov v IFA.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Wyniki testu Snap* pokrywały się z wynikami testu IFA dla 98% badanych próbek. Test IFA opracowany  
 przez dr. Tesouro (Uniwersytet w León), badanie opracowane na Uniwersytecie Madryckim, 108 próbek  
 dodatnich w badaniu IFA, 124 próbki ujemne w badaniu IFA.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. The Snap* test gave the same result as the IFA in 98% of the samples tested. IFA developed  
 by Dr. Tesouro (Univ of Leon), study performed at Univ of Madrid, 108 IFA Positive Samples,  
 124 IFA Negative Samples. 

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. Test Snap* poskytl stejné výsledky jako IFA u 98 % testovaných vzorků. IFA vyvinul Dr. Tesouro (Univerzita  
 León), studie provedená na univerzitě v Madridu, 108 pozitivních vzorků IFA, 124 negativních vzorků IFA.

1. Georgi, JR, Georgi, ME. Canine Clinical Parasitology. Philadelphia, Lea and Febiger, 1992.

2. De SNAP*-test gaf hetzelfde resultaat als de IFA in 98% van de geteste monsters.  
 IFA ontwikkeld door Dr. Tesouro (Universiteit van Leon), onderzoek uitgevoerd bij  
 de Universiteit van Madrid, 108 IFA positieve monsters, 124 IFA negatieve monsters.


